## RESOLUTION 18 254

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THUN FILL COUNTY, TEXAS, REVOKING AN EXTRATERRATORIAL JURISDICTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS AND THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, TEXAS AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2002, the City of Greenville, Texas and the County of Hunt, Texas entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Subdivision Regulation in the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of Greenville, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Hunt County find that it is now in the best interest of the citizens of Hunt County to revoke that agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Hunt County will, to the extent allowable by law, continue to enforce the City of Greenville's infrastructure construction requirements in the City's current water and sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") areas in the unincorporated portions of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Hunt County and the City Council of the City of Greenville, Texas both desire to revoke the Interlocal Agreement for Subdivision Regulation dated April 1, 2002.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS:

Section 1. Findings. The statements contained in the preamble to this Resolution are true and correct and are hereby adopted as findings of fact and as part of the operative provisions hereof.

Section 2. Interlocal Agreement Revocation. The Hunt County Commissioners Court hereby revokes the Interlocal Agreement for Subdivision Regulation entered into on April 1, 2002, between the City of Greenville, Texas and the County of Hunt, Texas.

Section 3. CCN Requirements. The County of Hunt, Texas will, to the extent allowed by law, continue to enforce the City's construction requirements in the City's water and sewer CCN areas.

Section 4. Setting an Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

The foregoing Resolution was read and adopted on July 11, 2023.

(Signatures on following page(s).)

at \_\_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_

JUL 11 2023

BECKY LANDRUM

County Judge Hunt County, Texas

**ATTEST:** 

Becky Landrum, Hunt County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Daniel W. Ray, Hunt County Civil Attorney